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Overview




Scope Overview

Since 2008, the Graciousness Survey has provided a handy barometer for tracking the level of graciousness and kindness in Singapore, and
iIdentifying areas of improvement, leading to targeted communications that aim to make Singapore a nicer, more pleasant place to live in.

The current 2016/17 edition continues, focusing on the following areas to guide SKM’s strategic directions & work planning:
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Design Overview - Graciousness Survey 2017

Audience Singapore Citizens / PRs aged 15 years or older Employment Pass / Dependent Pass / Student Pass / Work Permit

Reflective of the Singapore population on age, gender, ethnicity /' S Pass Permit aged 15 years or older
Face-to-face interviews based on geographically stratified random sampling
= Multi-stage random sampling approach; Sampling points for

Methodolo i i i itv i i

2/ E)eétiz)\rl]vere el atiol sty Rl A e =l = Combination of D2D and street intercepts at high-traffic
= D2D sampling supplemented by street intercepts within each S GIREHEEE E
planning area targeting residents of gated communities
Interview length 15-20 mins
Interview language English / Mandarin / Malay

Wave 1 : 20 Jul to 30 Aug 2016

Data Collection period  \\. 0 5 . 55 Dec 2016 to 25 Jan 2017.
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For 25 different expressions of gracious behaviours, overall perception ratings were
mostly unchanged year-on-year. Some improvement in transport-related behaviours.

Evaluation of Gracious Behaviours - Courtesy

Mean

COURTESY Very Poor Poor Neutral mGood mExcellent 2016 2017
Offering help to others 3% 1% 7 590%, 31% 6.80 6.90
Moving in and making space for boarding/alighting
passengers on public transport 3% 1%8% 62% 25% 6.54 A 672
'rl'éja:ging on indicator signal in advance on the 3% 1% 139 60% 2204 6.37 A 658
Smiling as a form of acknowledgement and greeting 2% 1% 70 53% 37% 6.83 A 7.03
Allowing others to alight/board public transport first 3% 19% 89 60% 28% 6.59 A 6.79
Volume control (being conscious of your noise ]
level so as to not affect others) 2% 1% 8 62% 27% 6.65 A 6386
Giving way to other road users 3% 2% 10f 62% 23% 6.62 6.66
?(\)/:29 up public transport seats to those who need it 3% 1970 55% 34% 702 6.94
Saying ‘Excuse me’ 2% 1% 7 50% 40% 7.10 7.09
Greeting neighbours (regardless of whether they
know each other) 5% 3%13% 48% 32% 6.87 Vv 669
Motorists slowing down to allow pedestrians to finish 4% 2% 119 570 26% 6.59 6.64

crossing the road

Al0a. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is Very Poor and 10 is Excellent, how would you rate Singapore on the following behaviours?

— Rescale : Very Poor (0-2), Poor (3,4), Neutral (5), Good (6-7), Excellent (8-10)
[CANTAR PUBLIC= 5o oaaoss, 2016 roi-a00

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave



The biggest drops year-on-year are related to consideration to others: a me-first
mentality, cleaning up after meals in public spaces, & keeping public toilets clean.

Evaluation of Gracious Behaviours - Consideration

Mean
Very Poor Poor Neutral ®mGood mExcellent 2016 2017
Not making discriminatory remarks online 5% 1% 23% 56% 15% N.A. 6.23
Not having a sense of entittement (me-first mentality) 5% 1% 23% 6.31 Vv 6.13
:j]férriigting from making personal attacks on the 506 1% 20% 6.33 6.37
Apologising when in the wrong 3% 1% 89 59% 28% 6.77 6.79
Parents correcting children’s wrong behaviours 2% 1% 89 59% 30% 6.83 6.86
iFrﬂ:)etiEg Irs:{ii(ljiztltsu(:ging their part to assimilate 3% 206513% 61% 21% 6.33 A 654
Cleaning up after meals in public spaces 12% 12% 16% 47% 5.83 V¥V 552
Keeping public toilets clean and dry after use 9% 8% 18% 48% 6.17 V¥ 5.88
;?:;;nggigtin?r%ﬂisgn residents as part of the 4% 20613% 60% 6.48 6.53
Sﬁlrg:gz behaving graciously as a role model for their 206 1% 89 59% 7.07 6.95
Not posting or sharing private or malicious 7% 2% 20% 51% 6.19 6.29

information about others online

Al0a. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is Very Poor and 10 is Excellent, how would you rate Singapore on the following behaviours?

I Rescale : Very Poor (0-2), Poor (3,4), Neutral (5), Good (6-7), Excellent (8-10)
o Base : 2017 Total=3066, 2016 Total=3029

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave



The mean readings on showing appreciation or gratitude to others, as well as on
volunteering & donating, are unchanged year-on-year.

Mean
GRATITUDE = Very Poor Poor Neutral mGood mExcellent
2016 2017
Repaying or returning favours in kind 204 9% 61% 27% 6.82 6.84

Thanking those who have helped you 1% 6% 50% 43% 7.27 7.22
Volunteering time for charity services 4% i%) 17% 6.51 6.51
Donating money to the needy 2% 10% 55% 32% 6.79 6.88

Al0a. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is Very Poor and 10 is Excellent, how would you rate Singapore on the following behaviours?

— Rescale : Very Poor (0-2), Poor (3,4), Neutral (5), Good (6-7), Excellent (8-10)
[CANTAR PUBLIC= a5 0 Toaraoss, 2016 Toai-3000 0

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave
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Overall satisfaction on relationships with neighbours remained stable year on yeatr,
with higher “very satisfied” answers among non-residents.

m Very Dissatisfied Dissatisfied m Average m Satisfied m Very Satisfied

e |

SG/PR 2016 I 9

sopraor [ S TR

40
41
Non-Residents 2017 a7 37 A

47
49
46
50

G3. Overall, how satisfied are you with your relationship with your neighbours, using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is Very Dissatisfied, 5 is Average, and 10 is Very Satisfied?
I( AN T AR PU B L I C_ Rescale : Very Dissatisfied (0-2), Dissatisfied (3,4), Average (5), Satisfied (6-7), Very Satisfied (8-10)
- Base : 2017 W1=1557, 2017 W2=1509, 2017 Total=3066, 2016 Total=3029, 2017 SG+PR=2172, 2016 SG+PR=2151, 2017 EP/WP/SP=894, 2016 EP/WP/SP=878 1

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave



Exchanging greetings and casual conversations remained the top forms of
Interactions among neighbours. The frequency of interactions however dropped
year on year. Only 1 in 10 did not engage in any interaction at all (8% in 2016).

Frequency of interaction in the neighbourhood (%)

. s | 2 | 2 | 4 | 1 ] 2 | 1 ] - ] 1 ] 1 ] 1 ] -
2 | v s | 2 . 2 | ¢ | 1 ] 1 | 1 ] 1 | - | -

® More than 3 times a week m2-3 times a week m Once a week m 2-3 times a month ® Once a month m Less than once a month None at all
10
11
3
12
12 83 85
89 93 95 96 98
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Exchange Casual Keep Watch  Visit One Communlpate Exchange Exchange Keep House Help To Look Borrow/ Lend Help In Provide/

. . Via Social . Suggestions / . Household Receive
Greetings Conversation Over The Flat ~ Another . Food/gifts . Key For Them After Children Marketing
Media Advice Items Financial Help
G2. How often do you interact with your neighbours in the following ways?
12

I(AN TAR PU B L | C= Base : 2017 Total=3066, 2016 Total=3029

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% C| compared to previous wave



Fewer called for greater neighbourliness, while more prefer to maintain their privacy,
which in turn could lead to greater social distance.

Desire for neighbourliness

Total Singaporeans/PR Non-residents
(59%) (59%)
61% Yes, | would like to

57%

.o (54%)

l H 48%V
Would you like to No, | think the current situation is
have greater good enough now
neighbourliness at (30%)
your place? (29%) (29%) 28

v 26% ¥ 25% ’ No, | prefer to maintai
0 (12%) o, | preter 10 maintain my
o0 (11%) 21% A privacy
“ 15% A (9%)
13% A
® (3%) .
204 (4%) No, it is not necessary for me to
(2%) - . -
3% socialise with my neighbours
3 o
Total Singaporean/PRs Non-Residents
(2016 data, W1+W2)
G4. Would you like to have greater neighbourliness at your place?
I( AN TAR PU B L | C: Base: 2017 Total=3066, 2016 Total=3029, 2017 SG+PR=2172, 2016 SG+PR=2151, 2017 EP/WP/SP=894, 2016 EP/WP/SP=878

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave

13



Year on year, awareness of and participation in community activities within the
neighbourhood have dropped.

mwAware mNot Aware

Total Singaporean/PR Non-residents

|

|

|

|

|

|

]
v

Participation in Community
Initiatives/ Events
(Among those aware)

Total Singaporean/PR Non-residents

m Aware and participated = Aware but didn't participate

G7. Are you aware of any community initiatives or organised events to improve neighbourliness in your neighbourhood?
I(AN TAR PU B LIC: G8. Have you participated in any initiatives before? 14
Base : 2017 Total=3066, 2016 Total=3029, 2017 Aware=641

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave



Consistently, only a small number reported having faced anti-social behaviours
In their estate, with noise, littering and dripping laundry the more commonly cited
frustrations.

11%

Face nuisances in
neighbourhood

SGIPRs: 13% (13%)
Non-Residents: 6% (9%)

(55%)
(54%)
(37%)

Faced but tolerable

Faced and Intolerable

ICANTAR PUBLIC=

m Noise (from neighbours)
m Littering

m Dripping of wet laundry from high-
rise poles

m Placing household / bulky items
along corridors or streets

m Strong smells from neighbours’
cooking

m Pet owners not cleaning up after
their pets

m Urinating in public spaces (e.g. lifts,
corridors)

m Others

(2016 data, W1+W2)

G9a. Do you face any type of nuisances/ anti-social behaviours in your estate?

B9b. If yes, what nuisances/ behaviours from neighbours have you faced within your estate, among the ones listed below? Please rate them according to the 3 options given. 15
Base: 2017 Total=3066, 2016 Total=3029, 2017 SG+PR=2172, 2016 SG+PR=2151, 2017 EP/WP/SP=894, 2016 EP/WP/SP=878
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Encouragingly, interaction between Singaporeans and non-Singaporeans in
professional settings have improved year-on-year & wave-on-wave.

However, interactions in social settings, as well as opportunities to interact, could
be improved, particularly for both PRs and non-residents.

Local/ Foreigner interaction (%)

Singaporeans PR Non-residents
2016 18% 46% 50%
(X)) ) .
“ Interact regularly in social 2007 [ 18% B 0 v I o v
settin
ng 2017 W1 18% 36% 37%
2017 W2 17% 44% A 42% A
o o ) 2016 38% 58% 69%
Interact regularly in . . N
A bocesoniacadenc o I 2% I s N o
setting 2017 W1 39% 56% 65%
2017 W2 46% A 55% 75% A
° 2016 43% 15% 7%
| o N o N 2% A B 1 A
interac
2017 W1 49% 28% 17%
2017 W2 43% V 24% 11% V
2016 9% 2% 2%
[ ] | avoid interactions 4%
v 1% 2%
? with them o7 [ 4% | 1% I 2%
2017 W1 4% 1% 2%
2017 W2 4% 2% 1%

J4. [ASK SPOREAN] Which of the following best describes your interaction with foreigners?
J6. [ASK NON-SPOREAN] Which of the following best describes your interaction with Singaporeans?

I(AN TAR PU B L | C= Base : 2016 SG=1821, 2017 SG=1831, 2017 W1 SG=925, 2017 W2 SG=906, 2016 PR=330, 2017 PR=341, 2017 W1 PR=176, 2017 W2 PR=165, 2016 EP/WP/SP=802, 2017
EP/WP/SP=894, 2017 W1 EP/WP/SP=456, 2017 W2 EP/SP/WP=438

AV significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave



Majority of locals continue to recognise the efforts of foreigners to integrate with

societal culture and norms. Non-residents are similarly appreciative of the efforts
residents are doing to welcome them.

Attitudes towards Foreigners (%)

Statement 1 Statement 2
The new foreigners/residents are doing their part to understand and Singaporeans / Locals are doing their part to understand and
integrate into the Singapore society, culture and norms (%) accommodate new foreigners / residents. (%)

Total 2 2 (22) 1116 (21)

SG 4 2 i) (12) 22 20 (16)

59 21
60 15

11

Non-Residents 39 (31)
Strongly Disagree Strongly Disagree
Disagree Disagree
Neutral Neutral
B Agree m Agree
m Strongly Agree m Strongly Agree
(2016 Top 3 box %)
J1. The following describes some attitudes the community may have as a result of recent events. Using a scale of 0 to 10, where 0 is Strongly Disagree and 10 is Strongly Agree,
I(AN TAR PU B L | C= how much do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Rescale : Strongly disagree (0-2), Disagree (3-4), Neutral (5), Agree (6-7), Strongly Agree (8-10) 18

Base: 2016 Total=3029, 2017 Total=3066, 2016 SG=1821, 2017 SG=1831, 2016 PR=330, 2017 PR=341, 2016 EP/WP/SP=802, 2017 EP/WP/SP=894



Both residents and non-residents continue to look to the government to foster
greater integration. Non-locals continue to feel a stronger sense of personal
responsibility relative to Singaporeans.

1‘2' 3 4
7] B &

Total Singaporeans PRs Non-residents
Government 82 (82 86 (84 82 (77) 75 (79)
Foreigners 58 (55) 59 (57) 60 (s6) 56 (51)
Employers 53 (49) 52 (48) 50 (48) 56 (50)
Myself 36 (36) 26 (29) 37 (45) 56 (46)
Schools = 24 (25) 23 (24 32 (21) 24 (25)
Community centres = 22 (23) 24 (23 23 (26) 20 (27)
Parents = 16 (21) 15 (20) 21 (22) 15 (21)
Town councils = 13 (15) 13 (15) 15 (13) 12 (17)
Non-profit organisations = 10(16) 10 (16) 9 @14 8 (17)
Others | 1 (1) 1@ 1@ 10

(2016 data, W1+W2)

— J3. Who do you think is responsible to foster greater integration of foreigners into Singapore’s society, culture and norms?
I(AN TAR PU B LIC— Base: 2016 Total=3029, 2017 Total=3066, 2016 SG=1821, 2017 SG=1831, 2016 PR=330, 2017 PR=341, 2016 EP/WP/SP=802, 2017 EP/WP/SP=894 19






Being able to spend enough time with the child is an ongoing concern, but parents
felt they are doing better on this. Respondents are divided on whether or not it is the
fault of parents when a child is ungracious.

Statement 1.
Parents are not spending enough time with their
children

10 5 16

Total
Parents 11 B
Non-parents 9 5 16

Strongly Disagree

Neutral m Agree

m Strongly Agree

Attitudes towards Parenting (%)

Statement 2.
Increasingly, there are communication gaps
between parents and children

84 19 (19)

10 4 17 (20)

74 21 (19)
Strongly Disagree Disagree
Neutral m Agree

m Strongly Agree

Statement 3.

If a child is ungracious, it's not the fault of the

19

18

20

parents

19 20 9)
23 20 (8)
17 20 15 (10)
Strongly Disagree Disagree
Neutral m Agree
m Strongly Agree

(2016 data, W1+W2)

H1. The following statements represent some views collated from the public regarding the role of parents in building a gracious society. We would like to know

ICANTAR PUBLIC=

Rescale : Strongly disagree (0-2), Disagree (3-4), Neutral (5), Agree (6-7), Strongly Agree (8-10)

Base : Total n=1509, Parents n=557, Non-parents n=952

whether you agree or disagree with these statements. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is Strongly Disagree and 10 is Strongly Agree, how much do you agree
or disagree with these statements?

21

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave



However, almost all would agree that the parents should play the primary role in
Inculcating the right moral and civic values in their children, and more can be done in

this area.

Statement 4.
Parents often don’t lead by example when it comes
to being gracious

Total (15)
Parents (15)
Non-parents R (15)
= Strongly Disagree Disagree
Neutral m Agree
m Strongly Agree

Statement 5.
Parents can do more to inculcate the right moral
and civic values in their child/children

(51)

(51)

2 YA (50)
= Strongly Disagree Disagree
Neutral m Agree

m Strongly Agree

Statement 6.
Parents should play the primary role in inculcating
the right moral and civic values in their children

1 5 o
1 6 h
1 5 h
= Strongly Disagree Disagree

Neutral m Agree

m Strongly Agree

(2016 data, W1+W2)

H1. The following statements represent some views collated from the public regarding the role of parents in building a gracious society. We would like to know whether you

statements?

ICANTAR PUBLIC=

Rescale : Strongly disagree (0-2), Disagree (3-4), Neutral (5), Agree (6-7), Strongly Agree (8-10)

Base : Total n=1509, Parents n=557, Non-parents n=952

agree or disagree with these statements. Using a scale of 0 to 10 where 0 is Strongly Disagree and 10 is Strongly Agree, how much do you agree or disagree with these

22

AV Significantly higher / lower at 95% CI compared to previous wave



Putting words to action, significantly more parents in 2017 perceived themselves
to be consciously and consistently reminding their child of socially acceptable
behaviours.

mAll the time m®mOften ™ Sometimes ®Seldom ®Not at all

Consciously set a good example A 52 38 6 3
Explain what is the correct behaviour A 47 37 9 6
Correct children’s wrong behaviour /\ 55 32

(o]
N
w ESN

Remind children to be polite A s 33

Remind children to behave in public YANRYA 36 8 4

(2016 data, W1+W2)

I(AN TAR PU B LIC_ H5. How often do you do each of the following?
— Base : Have children: n=557, Young kids n=470, Primary n=444, Secondary n=319, Young adults n=373 23




Lack of time continued to be the main challenge when trying to inculcate gracious
values, especially among fathers. For parents of older children (>6 yrs) the external
environment — friends, family, media - also present significant concerns.

Parenting challenges faced - %

Total m0-5y0 ®6-12y0 m13-17yo m18-26y0

— > «+ Higher among Males (34%) compared to
Females (18%)
Generally the mother spends the most time

Lack of time to spend with my child

My child’s values are strongly influenced by others, e.g.

schoolmates, siblings with the child
What | teach my child is not reinforced by his interaction o Among Males : 80% mentioned the
with mediums such as the Internet, social media and TV.. ’
What | teach my child is not reinforced by his environment, spouse )
e.g. social spaces, classroom « Among Females : 76% mentioned
themselves

What | teach my child is not reinforced by other members of
the family, e.g. grandparents, domestic helper

I’m not sure how to inculcate gracious values in my child

| feel I am not the right person to do so

oy

Others
* Higher among Females (65%)

I did not encounter any challenges in inculcating gracious
compared to Males (48%)

values in my child

I(AN TAR PU B L | C_ H6. What challenges do you encounter when trying to inculcate gracious values in your child?
- Base : Have children: n=557, Young kids n=470, Primary n=444, Secondary n=319, Young adults n=373

24



Majority of parents are not aware of parenting resources available. Parents with
younger children are more familiar with the resources made available through
schools and pre-schools.

Parenting resources used - %

Total mQ0-5y m6-12y m13-17y m18-26y

Values-in-action initiatives and opportunities

Character and Citizenship Education lessons in
Singapore schools

Singapore Kindness Movement resources (e.g.,
Kindsville Times newsletter, Singa and the Kindness
Cubbies animation series, Seed Kindness Fund)

Social etiguette courses

« Higher among Males (72%)

Not aware of any of the above resources Compared to Females (620/0)

I H8. Which of the following resources have you actively used to inculcate good values in your children?
T Base : Have children: n=557, Young kids n=470, Primary n=444, Secondary n=319, Young adults n=373

25



Activities to learn together as a family can help foster graciousness values while spending quality time
with children, especially for families with young (pre-school) children.

Slightly more parents of school-going children look to have guidance on parenting techniques, and
support from schools and other care givers to help reinforce the desired values

Parenting resources preferred - %

Total m0-5y m6-12y m13-17y m18-26y

Activities the whole family can participate in, so we can learn
about and appreciate good values together

Opportunities to bring my child to public activities or events
with a values education component

Information on parenting techniques pertaining to values
education

Actively working with schools and student care facilities to
continuously reinforce the desired gracious values.

Others

— H7. What would help you to better inculcate gracious values in your child?
I(AN TAR PU B L | C— Base : Have children: n=557, Young kids n=470, Primary n=444, Secondary n=319, Young adults n=373 26






Graciousness survey 2017 — summing up

O

N

* Graciousness

Eﬂj .
-
DI

» Neighbourliness

0% -
® O
... :

* Integration

» Parenting

Perceived improvements in graciousness appear to have slowed. Still, most are positive about
the state of graciousness in Singapore.

While majority are satisfied with the level of neighbourliness within their estate, this is with a
“reduced” state of neighbourliness. I.e., frequency of interactions with neighbours have dropped.

Awareness of community activities have similarly dropped. More are also admitting a preference
to maintain some privacy.

Singaporeans and foreigners continue to appreciate each other’s efforts in fostering mutual
understanding and acceptance.

Interaction between Singaporeans, PRs and foreigners is high in professional (work, academic)
settings, and there may be opportunities to improve the same in social settings.

Encouragingly, there is a greater consciousness among parents of the need to actively inculcate
socially acceptable behaviours in their kids, and more felt themselves to have taken steps.
Lack of time continued to be the main challenge. Awareness of available SKM (& other)

resources remained low, and learning through activities that promote family bonding is a
preferred option.

ICANTAR PUBLIC=
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Graciousness survey 2017 — insights guiding SKM

1. There is greater satisfaction with the status quo.
- This appears to point to a potential trend towards greater social distance, both in the interactions with
neighbours in general, and between Singaporeans & foreigners in social settings.
- Explore ways to encourage neighbourly & social interaction, without intruding on a desire for privacy.

2. Continue to encourage families with both awareness of available resources & activities for participation.
- Reinforce that inculcating good values is a shared responsibility among all stakeholders.
- Test/pilot targeted initiatives to specifically address resource needs of parents according to children’s life stage,
including providing activity opportunities to bond & learn as a family.

3. Go back to basics
- Encourage greater personal responsibility — reminder that everyone has a role to play for a better environment
and society. (“Kindness. It's Up To Us.”)
- Acknowledge and show appreciation for a kind or gracious act, even for little things. Perhaps secondarily
rekindle & reinforce SKM’s 2011 message. (“Say thanks, make someone’s day.”)

4. Review what is graciousness and its expressions in daily lives
- Understand how has expectations of graciousness changed, what are the existing or new barriers, and what
are the potential levers to pull to change behaviour.
- Share “tactical” advice on what is gracious behaviour.

ICANTAR PUBLIC= 2
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